Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks at Reel 2927 Frame 0869

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank dba Silicon Valley East		10/17/2007	Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Authoria, Inc.
Street Address:	300 Fifth Avenue
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2933432	'.}
Registration Number:	2652361	AUTHORIA
Registration Number:	2933447	(.)
Registration Number:	2722009	PERSONAL QUESTIONS. PERSONALIZED ANSWERS.
Registration Number:	2931429	`-} AUTHORIA
Registration Number:	2931811	AUTHORIA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900089881

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-526-6448 Phone:

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003643 FRAME: 0867

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	335.56.129		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua		
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/		
Date:	10/22/2007		
Total Attachments: 2 source=termination of security interest trademarks#page1.tif source=termination of security interest trademarks#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003643 FRAME: 0868

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Authoria, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 300 Fifth Avenue, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 (the "Company"), and Silicon Valley Bank dba Silicon Valley East, a California chartered bank, whose address is 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 (the "Bank"), entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of July 28, 2004, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2004 at Reel 2927 and Frame 0869, that by its terms granted the Bank a security interest in any trademark and service mark rights, slogans, trade dress, and tradenames, trade styles, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of the Company connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including, without limitation, those owned by the Company listed in Schedule A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Trademarks was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the parties hereto agree that the Bank hereby reassigns to the Company its interest in the Trademarks in which the Bank was granted a security interest under the Security Agreement. The Bank also hereby releases its security interest in the Trademarks. The Bank, further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Company, to effectuate this termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Termination of Security Agreement as of the date of execution, this 17 day of 1900., 2007.

SILICON VALLEY BANK DBA SILICON VALLEY EAST

Title: Vive Doordood

County of Middlesex)
State of MA

On this 17 day of October, 2007, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared part Tracy, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was personally known, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

8/3/12

ROBIN PERRY
NOTARY PUBLIC
Commonwealth of Massachuserts
My Commission Expires

August 3. 21RADEMARK REEL: 003643 FRAME: 0869

SCHEDULE A

<u>Mark</u>	Serial/Registration Number	Filing/Registration Date
MISCELLANEOUS design	2933432	March 15, 2005
AUTHORIA	2652361	November 19, 2002
MISCELLANEOUS design	2933447	March 15, 2005
PERSONAL QUESTIONS. PERSONALIZED ANSWERS.	2722009	June 3, 2003
AUTHORIA and design	2931429	March 8, 2005
AUTHORIA	2931811	March 8, 2005
HR HORIZONS*	2144250	March 17, 1998
AUTHORIA*	75/711928	May 21, 1999
ANSWERWISE*	78/040823	December 28, 2000

^{*}Abandoned Marks

RECORDED: 10/22/2007